
LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL AGREEMENT  
 

(PIERCE COUNTY RECYCLING, COMPOSTING AND DISPOSAL, LLC) 
 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (Amendment No. 1) to the Solid Waste Disposal 
Agreement entered into on February 2, 2000 by and between the CITY OF TACOMA, a 
municipal corporation of the State of Washington (hereinafter called the “City”) and PIERCE 
COUNTY RECYCLING, COMPOSTING, AND DISPOSAL, LLC, a Washington limited 
liability company doing business as LRI (LRI) (hereinafter called the “LRI”) is made and 
entered into and effective as of the _____ day of ________________, 2017; LRI and the City 
may be referred to herein collectively as the “Parties” and individually as a “Party.” 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS the City accepts solid waste materials from residential, governmental, and 
commercial customers and desires an environmentally sound solid waste disposal site for the 
disposal of such solid waste materials, and 

WHEREAS on February 1, 2000, pursuant to Resolution No. 34662, the City Council 
approved a new Solid Waste Disposal Agreement dated February 2, 2000 (the “Agreement”) 
providing for the City’s delivery of municipal solid waste to the solid waste disposal site owned 
and operation by LRI located at 304th and Meridian Streets, Pierce County, Washington (the 
“304th Landfill”), and 

WHEREAS the City and LRI desire to amend the 2000 Agreement to provide for, 
among other things, a ten-year extension of the term, an adjustment to the base rate, and the 
City’s option to convert its solid waste transportation system to a more efficient system to 
achieve a cost savings to the City, all as more specifically set forth in this Amendment No. 1;  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

 Section 1.  Subsections 1.2, 1.11 and 1.12 of the Agreement are hereby amended to read 
in their entirety as follows: 

1.2  “Agreement” means this Solid Waste Disposal Agreement, as amended 
by Amendment No. 1, between City and LRI, as it may be amended or modified in writing from 
time to time. 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

1.11 “Solid Waste” and “Acceptable Waste” means and includes any and all 
putrescible and non-putrescible solid and semi-solid waste, including garbage, refuse or rubbish 
resulting from industrial, commercial, residential or community activities, including, without 
limitation, demolition and construction wastes, food and beverage containers, paper, rubbish, 
vehicle parts, discarded home and industrial appliances, yardwaste, tires and treated medical 
waste; provided that, the terms Solid Waste and Acceptable Waste shall not mean or include 
Excluded Waste as defined  in the Solid Waste Disposal Agreement and Special Waste as 
defined below.  For purposes of this Agreement, the terms Solid Waste and Acceptable Waste 
are synonymous. 

1.12 “Special Waste” means Solid Waste that may require special handling, 
processing, or extraordinary management at any of LRI’s facilities, including the 304th Landfill.  
Such Solid Waste include, without limitation, asbestos containing material (ACM), contaminated 
soil, dredge material, sludge, and auto shred residual (“auto fluff”), and typically but not always, 
requires issuance of a Waste Disposal Authorization from the Tacoma-Pierce County Health 
Department (TPCHD) or designated regulatory agency, prior to disposal. 

 Section 2.  Subsections 2.1 and 2.2 of the Agreement are hereby amended to read in their 
entirety as follows: 

2.1 Delivery of Acceptable Waste. Throughout the term of this Agreement, 
the City shall deliver to the 304th Landfill all Acceptable Waste generated within or collected, 
handled or transported by the City, with the exception of solid wastes that are actually and 
legitimately recycled, diverted for material recovery, or reused. 

2.2 Capacity at the 304th Landfill.  Subject to the provisions of this 
Agreement, LRI shall accept for disposal at the 304th Landfill all Acceptable Waste delivered by 
the City for the term of this Agreement.   
 
 Section 3. Subsections 3.1 and 3.2 of this Agreement are hereby amended to read in 
their entirety as set forth below.  Section 3 is further amended by the addition of new Subsections 
3.3 (Flat-Floor Closed-Top and Open-Top “Possum Belly” (PB) Aluminum Trailers), 3.4 (Tipper 
Operation), 3.5 Trailer Maintenance and Repair), and 3.6 (Excessive Wear and Tear and 
Damage), all as set forth herein in their entirety: 

3.1 In General. LRI shall be responsible for the management, storage and final 
disposal of all Acceptable Waste delivered by the City and received at the 304th Landfill. In 
performing such functions, LRI shall provide sufficient capacity, personnel, equipment, and 
utilities for operation of the 304th Landfill. LRI shall dispose, or arrange for disposal, of the 
City’s Acceptable Waste utilizing a permitted method of disposal pursuant to the laws and 
regulations of local, State and Federal government. 

3.2 Weighing Operations.  LRI shall weigh all Acceptable waste the City 
delivers to the 304th Landfill.  LRI shall submit to semiannual calibration of its scales by the 
Department of Agriculture, Division of Weights and Measures.  Should the City dispute LRI’s 
calculation of the weight of Acceptable Waste delivered, the Parties shall confer and attempt to 
negotiate an agreed amount. 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

3.3 Flat-Floor Closed-Top and Open-Top “Possum Belly” (PB) Aluminum 
Trailers.  The City, in its sole discretion, may elect to convert its solid waste transportation 
system from live floor (walking floor) trailers to a combination of closed-top flat-floor, 
aluminum trailers and open-top PB trailers, collectively referred to hereafter as “Trailers”.  LRI 
agrees that within 60 days of receipt of written notice by the City that it intends to convert its 
solid waste transportation system to Trailers, LRI will prepare and submit to the City, for the 
City’s review and approval, a detailed estimate in writing of the capital costs for the purchase of 
the Trailers and the proposed Trailer Capital Charge (as defined in Section 4), including interest 
rate, and amortization schedule for the purchase of the Trailers, together with the proposed 
monthly Trailer Maintenance Charge.  LRI agrees that within 60 days of LRI’s receipt of written 
approval of the proposed Trailer Capital Charge and proposed Trailer Maintenance Charge, LRI 
will purchase the requested number and combination of Trailers as specified by the City in its 
notice and approval and deliver them to the City in accordance with an agreed upon schedule. 
Upon delivery and commencement of operation of the Trailers, the Trailer Capital Charge will 
be implemented and assessed as provided in Section 4 and will be in addition to the Base Rate, 
as adjusted pursuant to Section 4   Additional Trailers may, subsequent to the initial notice and 
request, be purchased upon written request by the City and approval of the proposed Trailer 
Capital Charge as adjusted to include the capital costs of such subsequently purchased trailers.   

3.4 Tipper Operation.  Within 60 days following receipt of the City’s approval 
of the proposed Trailer Capital Charge, LRI will place an order for the purchase of an additional 
tipper.  Upon the delivery and completion of tipper set-up and commencement of use by the City 
of the Trailers as described in Subsection 3.3, LRI will initiate operation of the tipper which shall 
be dedicated to the priority tipping of the City’s Trailers.  The Base Rate will be adjusted to 
include the Tipper Operation Charge as described in Section 4.  For purposes of this section, 
priority shall mean that City Trailers shall have priority in use of the tipper over other LRI 
customers.   

3.5  Trailer Maintenance and Repair.  Except as otherwise provided herein, 
LRI will inspect and perform routine and unscheduled maintenance as more specifically set forth 
in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein.  The City will be responsible for 
maintenance and replacement of tires, and reserves the right to perform minor repairs such as the 
replacement of bulbs in tail lamps and headlights.  The monthly Trailer Maintenance Charge as 
defined below will be implemented and assessed as provided in Section 4 and will be in addition 
to the Base Rate, as adjusted pursuant to Section 4 .  

3.6 Excessive Wear and Tear and Damage.  LRI agrees that it shall be 
responsible, at its own cost and expense, for repair or replacement of Trailers damaged by LRI, 
its employees or agents, and for extraordinary wear and tear caused by, during or from, tipping 
operations or transport by LRI drivers.  The costs to perform such maintenance, repairs and 
replacement shall not be included in the Trailer Maintenance Charge.   

 Section 4. Section 4 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

4. COMPENSATION FOR DISPOSAL. 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

4.1 Base Rates.  Subject to the implementation of the new base rate as set forth in 
Section 4.2 herein and adjustment pursuant to Section 4.4 herein, effective upon the effective 
date of this Amendment No. 1, the City shall pay to LRI for disposal services the following rates 
per ton (the “Base Rates”), for all Acceptable Waste delivered by the City. 

Annual Tonnage of  Base Rates (Per Ton) 
Acceptable Waste  Current Rates at 304th Landfill 

0 - 40,000 $41.15  

40,001 – 80,000 $38.34  

80,000 – 120,000 $30.04  

120,001 – 160,000 $25.15  

Over 160,000 $22.37  

On a monthly basis during each Contract Year, LRI shall track the tonnage of Acceptable Waste 
delivered to the 304th Landfill by the City. Commencing each month after the cumulative 
tonnage of Acceptable Waste delivered by the City to the 304th Landfill reaches each tonnage 
level set forth above, LRI shall reduce the charges for future deliveries of Acceptable Waste 
during the Contract Year to the Base Rates corresponding to such cumulative tonnage level. 
 

4.2 New Base Rate.  Except as provided at Subsection 4.6 herein, effective on 
February 2, 2020, the Base Rate for disposal services shall be adjusted to reflect a new Base Rate 
of $39.00 per ton.  The new Base Rate shall supersede and replace the Base Rates as set forth in 
Subsection 4.1 above and shall be subject to the CPI-U Adjustment as set forth at Subsection 4.4 
on the first annual anniversary of implementation of the new Base Rate and annually thereafter 
as set forth in Subsection 4.4. 

New Base Rate Dollar Amount 

Acceptable Waste Disposal $39.00/ton 

4.3 Tipper Operation; Adjusted Base Rate.  Effective upon commencement of 
operation of the Tipper pursuant to Subsection 3.4 herein, the Base Rate shall be adjusted to 
include the amount charged per ton for the costs of the tipper operation (the “Tipper Operation 
Charge”).    

Adjusted Base Dollar Amount  
Rate Component 
 
Tipper Operation $1.88/ton 
 
4.4 CPI Adjustment (Acceptable Waste Disposal Component and Tipper 

Operation Component).  Commencing on the “Adjustment Date” of February 2nd, and the    
Adjustment Date annually thereafter, the then-current Base Rate, as adjusted under this Section 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

4, shall be automatically adjusted by Eighty-Five Percent (85%) of the average annual percent 
change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), Seattle-Tacoma, 1982-
84=100, published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
(“BLS”) (the “CPI-U Adjustment”).  LRI may refer to the BLS Internet Site 
(https://stats.bls.gov/cpihome.htm) or other BLS source to calculate the CPI-adjusted Base Rate 
hereunder as follows:  divide the Seattle-Tacoma CPI-U published nearest to but immediately 
preceding the Adjustment Date by the Seattle-Tacoma CPI-U published for the same period the 
prior year, subtract 1, multiply the difference by Eighty Five Percent (85%), add 1 and multiply 
the result by the Base Rate then in effect.     

4.5 Trailer Purchase; Trailer Maintenance.  In the event that the City, pursuant 
to Subsection 3.3, elects to request LRI to purchase Trailers, LRI shall be entitled to implement 
and assess a monthly charge to the City for recovery of the capital costs of the Trailers purchased 
(“Trailer Capital Charge”), amortized over a ten-year period (the “Amortization Period”), and to 
implement a monthly charge to the City to recover LRI’s costs for maintenance of the Trailers 
(“Trailer Maintenance Charge”).     

4.5.1 Trailer Capital Charge.  The Trailer Capital Charge shall be a 
monthly charge applicable during the amortization period, and shall be calculated based upon, 
(1) the total capital costs of purchasing all trailers during the Term of the Agreement, including 
actual trailer purchase price, tax, and delivery fees (the “Allowable Costs”), and (2) an interest 
charge which shall be calculated as follows: actual trailer purchase price multiplied by .06 (6%).   
The Trailer Capital Charge shall be the sum of (1) and (2) above and shall be divided into equal 
monthly Trailer Capital Charges over the Amortization Period. In the event that any Trailers are 
purchased after February 2, 2020, the ten-year amortization period shall be reduced to be 
commensurate with the number of months remaining in the term of the Agreement, and the 
Trailer Capital Charge shall be adjusted to include the Allowable Costs and interest for Trailers 
that are purchased subsequent to the initial purchase of Trailers.   At the end of the amortization 
period, the City shall have the option of purchasing each of the Trailers from LRI for $1.00 and 
for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged.  

4.5.2 Trailer Maintenance Charge.  LRI shall be entitled to recover its 
Trailer maintenance costs, including parts, labor, materials and any third party costs, plus ten 
percent for overhead (indirect costs such as office expense, staff salaries, depreciation expense, 
facilities, utilities, etc.) (the “Allowable Maintenance Costs”) through implementation and 
assessment of a monthly “Trailer Maintenance Charge”.  The initial Trailer Maintenance charge 
approved by the City pursuant to Subsection 3.3, shall be based upon LRI’s best estimate of the 
Trailer Maintenance Costs anticipated to be incurred during the first year of the City’s use and 
operation of the Trailers.   Within 30 days following each annual anniversary of implementation 
of Trailer Maintenance Charge, LRI shall prepare and submit to the City a detailed statement of 
all the Allowable Maintenance Costs incurred by LRI over the prior year (subject to review by 
the City of all records supporting such detailed statement) together with a proposed adjustment to 
the Trailer Maintenance Charge.  If the City does not within ten days of receipt of the notice of 
proposed increase, provide notice that it disputes the proposed adjustment or request additional 
information, LRI shall be entitled to implement the adjustment to the Trailer Maintenance 
Charge on the next billing cycle and to recover any adjustment amounts not previously assessed 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

for the period of the adjustment.  In the event that the proposed adjustment would result in a 
decrease in the Trailer Maintenance Charge, the City shall be entitled to a credit for any amounts 
paid during the adjustment period that were in excess of the adjusted Trailer Maintenance Charge 
and a reduction in the Trailer Maintenance Charge.  The City and LRI agree to the Maintenance 
Charge calculation methodology provided in Exhibit ”B”. 

4.6 Rates in Prior Agreement.  The Parties acknowledge that the Agreement, 
prior to this Amendment No. 1, had a term until February 2, 2020.  The Base Rates (as defined in 
Subsection 4.1) shall remain in effect until February 2, 2020, unless the new Base Rate set forth 
in Subsection 4.2 takes effect sooner based on mutual written agreement of the Parties.  If 
however, the City requests that LRI purchase the Trailers prior to February 2, 2020, the Trailer 
Capital Charge, the Tipper Operation Charge, and the Trailer Maintenance Charge, shall be 
added to the base rates described in Section 4.1 until February 2, 2020.  After February 2, 2020, 
the Trailer Capital Charge, the Tipper Operation Charge, and the Trailer Maintenance Charge 
will be added to the new base rate described in Section 4.2.   The new Base Rate, as adjusted by 
the Tipper Operation, shall be subject to the annual CPI-U adjustment, where and when 
applicable as provided in Sections 3 and 4. 

 4.7 Rates for Special Waste.  LRI and the City agree to negotiate in good faith 
for the establishment of rates for special waste on a case-by-case basis. 

 4.8 Solid Waste Charge Rate Increase.  LRI may, after obtaining the City’s 
approval (which approval may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed), increase 
the Base Rates for the imposition of or increase in any solid waste tax, tariff, fee, assessment or 
other charge levied or assessed on the storage, handling, transportation or disposal of solid waste 
after the Effective Date.  All rate adjustments under this Section 4.8 shall take effect upon 
written notice from LRI. 

4.9 Other Acceptable Base Rate Increases.   

4.9.1 Special Events.  LRI may after obtaining the City’s approval 
(which approval may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed), increase the Base 
Rate by One Hundred Percent (100%) of LRI’s reasonable actual increased costs of receiving 
Acceptable Waste as defined in Section 1.1 from the City due to the events as described in 
Subsections 4.9.1.1, 4.9.1.2, and 4.9.1.3 below.  The City shall approve or disapprove of 
increases in the Base Rates hereunder within thirty (30) days following LRI’s request for 
approval and all such increases shall compensate LRI retroactively to the date LRI first incurred 
the increased costs due to the events described below or first gave notice to the City of the events 
described below, whichever is later.  Disapproval by the City of any increase in the Base Rates 
shall be subject to arbitration in accordance with Section 22. 

4.9.1.1  Events of Force Majeure.  Base Rates shall be increased 
for an Event of Force Majeure other than a business and occupation tax Event of Force Majeure. 

4.9.1.2  Change in Certain Laws.  Base Rates shall be increased to 
reflect the reasonable actual cost of LRI’s compliance with changes in federal, state and local 
laws.  For purposes of this Section, a “change in law” means the enactment, adoption, 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

promulgation, modification or change in interpretation of any federal, state, municipal or other 
local law, ordinance, code, rule, requirement, regulation or similar legislation. 

4.9.1.3  Change in Certain Taxes, Fees or Surcharges.  Subject to 
the limitations and conditions of this Article, Base Rates shall be increased for the imposition of 
or increases in the rates of new and existing federal, state or local taxes (except Income and 
Business and Occupation taxes), fees or surcharges. 

4.9.2 General Conditions and Limitations on Base Rate Increases.  LRI 
may increase Base Rates under this Subsection 4.9 only for those costs incurred that are the least 
costly means of adequately remedying the effects of an Event of Force Majeure (excluding 
business and occupation tax) or for ensuring full compliance with a change in law or changes in 
taxes, fees or surcharges.  No Base Rate increases shall be allowed for any cost increases that are 
attributable to conditions, structures, operations or activities at the 304th Landfill caused by LRI 
or its subcontractors, employees, agents, or servants or are otherwise within LRI’s control.  LRI 
must fully demonstrate and document, to the reasonable satisfaction of the City, the costs 
associated with the Force Majeure event, change in laws or change in taxes, fees or surcharges 
that give rise to the requested Base Rate increase hereunder. 

4.9.3 Cancellation of Base Rate Increases.  On the City’s request, LRI 
shall promptly provide the City with all documents, information or other evidence in LRI’s 
possession or control relating to costs associated with the Force Majeure event, change in laws or 
change in taxes, fees or surcharges that give rise to the requested Base Rate increase.  The City 
may at any time cancel or reduce any Base Rate increase made under this Article if the City 
determines in its reasonable judgment, based on the documents and information provided by LRI 
hereunder, that the costs that gave rise to the Base Rate increase no longer warrant an increase in 
the Base Rates or if the level of the increase is greater than required to cover the costs or if the 
original increase was in error.  LRI may dispute such determination by the City in accordance 
with the arbitration procedures under Section 22.  Unless disputed, LRI shall reduce the Base 
Rate accordingly within thirty (30) days of the date the City notifies LRI in writing of the City’s 
determination.  LRI shall at all times keep the City informed as to whether any increase remains 
necessary. 

4.10 Base Rate Reductions. 

4.10.1 Reductions: Notice.  Subject to the provisions of this Section, LRI 
shall reduce the Base Rates by One Hundred Percent (100%) of the reduced costs of LRI’s 
performance under this Agreement for reduced costs attributable to a condition or event set forth 
in Subsections 4.9.1.1, 4.9.1.2 or 4.9.1.3.  The City shall provide LRI with written notice and 
explanation of the City’s request that LRI reduce the Base Rate(s) hereunder.  Within thirty (30) 
days of receipt of that written notice, LRI shall respond in writing to the City.  The written 
response shall state whether or not LRI believes that any reduction in the Base Rate is justified 
by the Force Majeure Event (other than business and occupation tax), change in law or change in 
taxes, fees or surcharges and shall itemize the reduction in cost of performing the Agreement, if 
any, due to such condition or event.  LRI shall fully document and otherwise support its response 
to the City’s notice under this Section.  Any dispute regarding a reduction in costs shall be settled 
in accordance with the arbitration procedure set forth in Section 22. 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

4.10.2 Reductions: Cancellation.  The City shall cancel Base Rate 
reductions made under this Section upon approval of a petition by LRI (which approval shall not 
be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed) showing that the reduction in costs that gave 
rise to the Base Rate reduction has changed or expired or that a reduction was made in error.  
LRI shall at all times keep the City informed as to when any reduction due to a condition or 
event set forth in Subsections 4.9.1.1, 4.9.1.2 or 4.9.1.3 is appropriate and when any reduction is 
no longer appropriate. 

4.11 Cumulative Adjustments.  If, as a result of adjustments under Subsections 
4.8, 4.9 and 4.10 cumulatively, the Base Rates increase by greater than Ten Percent (10%) but 
less than Twenty Percent (20%) over the Base Rates set forth in Section 4.1, as adjusted under 
Subsections 4.2, 4.3, 4.4 and 4.6, then the Parties shall attempt to renegotiate the Base Rate(s) to 
a mutually acceptable level, subject to arbitration, in accordance with Section 22, of any dispute 
relating to the impact on the Base Rate(s) of the event or condition that gave rise to the 
adjustment.  If, as a result of adjustments under Subsections 4.8, 4.9 and 4.10 cumulatively, the 
Base Rate(s) increase by greater than Twenty Percent (20%) over the Base Rate(s) set forth in 
Section 4.1, as adjusted under Subsection 4.2, 4,3 4,4 and 4.6 then the City shall have the right to 
terminate this Agreement after providing LRI at least sixty (60) days’ written notice of the City’s 
intent to terminate and provided that LRI fails to decrease the Base Rate(s) to below the Twenty 
Percent (20%) threshold during such sixty (60)-day period. 

4.12 Minimum Payment.  If the City fails to deliver to the 304th Landfill all 
Acceptable Waste that is generated within or collected, handled or transported by the City and 
that is not otherwise handled, disposed of or managed through recycling, diverted for material 
recovery, reuse, or composting (the “Net Tonnage”), the City shall pay to LRI an amount equal 
to the Base Rates, as adjusted, times the tonnage difference between the Net Tonnage and the 
actual tons of Acceptable Waste delivered by the City. 

4.13 Payment.  On or before the tenth (10th) day of each month, LRI shall 
submit an invoice to the City showing (i) the number of tons of the City’s Acceptable Waste and 
Special Waste disposed of at the 304th Landfill in the preceding month and the total Base Rate 
charges, as adjusted, owed therefor, (ii) the minimum payment amount owed under Section 4.12, 
if any, (iii) the monthly Trailer Capital Charge, if any, and (iv) the monthly Trailer Maintenance 
Charge, if any.  The City shall pay LRI the full amount of the invoice within thirty (30) days 
after receipt of such invoice.  In the event of a dispute as to services rendered or payment owed, 
the City shall pay the undisputed portion of each invoice and the Parties shall confer and attempt 
to negotiate a settlement of the dispute.  The City shall pay a late fee and service charge on all 
past due amounts accruing from the date of the invoice at a rate of Twelve Percent (12%) per 
annum. 

Section 5.  Section 7 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows: 

7. TERM OF AGREEMENT.  The initial term of this Agreement commence on 
the Effective Date and end on February 1, 2030, unless terminated earlier by the provisions of 
this Agreement (the “Term”).  The Term may be extended on the same terms and conditions 
herein upon a mutual written agreement of the Parties to extend the Term. 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

Section 6.  Section 9 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows: 

9. TIME OF DELIVERY.  The City shall be entitled to deliver Acceptable Waste 
to the 304th Landfill during all times the 304th Landfill is open to receive waste but not less than 
Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 AM and 4:30 PM and Saturday between the 
hours of 8:00 AM and 2:30 PM.  Extended hours of operation on Saturdays can be provided with 
24-hour advance notice from City.   

Section 7.  Subsection 10.1(d) shall be stricken and Subsection 10.1(e) shall be 
renumbered as Subsection 10.1(d), with subsection 10.1(d) to read as follows:  

(d) the adoption, enactment or application to a Party, any contractor or 
subcontractor of a Party or the 304th Landfill of any new or increased business and occupation 
tax after the Effective Date. 

Section 8.  Subsections 14.1, 14.2 and 14.3 are hereby amended to read as follows: 

14.1 LRI’s Indemnity.  LRI shall defend, indemnify and hold the City and its 
employees and appointed and elected officials free and harmless from (1) liability from claims, 
demands, losses, or expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, occurring directly 
from any negligent actions or omissions or willful misconduct of LRI, its agents, employees or 
subcontractors in the performance of this Agreement, (2) liability arising from federal or state 
law from claims, demands, losses, or expenses, including site remediation costs and reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and costs, occurring as a result of any pollution, contamination or release of 
chemicals or landfill gas arising from the operation at the 304th Landfill, and (3) liability for all 
costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, associated with the necessary removal of the City’s 
Acceptable Waste from the 304th Landfill; provided that, such indemnity shall not include (a) 
claims arising as a result of any negligent actions or omissions or willful misconduct of the City 
or its agents, employees or appointed and elected officials or (b) any liability, costs or claims 
associated with or arising from the City’s delivery of Excluded Waste. 

14.2 City’s Indemnity.  The City shall defend, indemnify and hold LRI and its 
employees, agents, subcontractors, directors, officers and owners free and harmless from liability 
from claims, demands, losses, or expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, 
occurring directly from any negligent actions or omissions or willful misconduct of the City or 
its agents, employees or appointed or elected officials, including any such claims which arise 
from Excluded Waste disposed of at the 304th Landfill; provided that, such indemnity shall not 
include claims arising as a result of any negligent actions or omissions or willful misconduct of 
LRI, its agents, employees or subcontractors. 

14.3 Defense of Suit.  In the event of any suit against any Party indemnified 
under this Section 14, the indemnifying Party shall appear and defend such suit, provided that the 
indemnifying Party is notified in a timely manner of the suit and the indemnified Party shall have 
the right to approve counsel chosen by the indemnifying Party to litigate such suit, which 
approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. 

Section 9.  Section 16 is hereby amended to read as follows: 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

16. BINDING EFFECT, ASSIGNMENT.  This Agreement shall be binding upon 
and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and assigns; 
provided that the rights, obligations and duties of each Party as specified in this Agreement may 
not be transferred, assigned or otherwise vested in any other company, entity, or person without 
the prior written approval of the other Party which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, 
conditioned or delayed. 

Section 10.  All remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement shall 
remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.  

  



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the 
Solid Waste Disposal Agreement by their duly authorized agents, as of the date first above 
written. 

PIERCE COUNTY RECYCLING, 
COMPOSTING, AND DISPOSAL, LLC: 

 

By:___________________________ 

Its:___________________________ 

Name:________________________ 

CITY OF TACOMA 

 

 
 
By: ____________________________ 
       Elizabeth A. Pauli, 
       City Manager 

Address for Notice: 

LRI 
Attention:  Division Vice President 
17925 Meridian Street East 
Puyallup, Washington  98375 
Facsimile:  

 

 

 

With a copy to: 

Waste Connections, Inc. 
Attention:  Legal Department 
3 Waterway Square Place, Suite 110 
The Woodlands, Texas  77380 
Facsimile:  (832) 442-2291 

Approved: 

 

By: ___________________________ 
           Michael P. Slevin, III P.E. 
        Director, Environmental Services 

 

By:  ____________________________ 
       Andrew Cherullo, Finance Director 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
By:  ___________________________ 
       Christopher D. Bacha, 
       Chief Deputy City Attorney 
 

Address for Notice: 
 
747 Market Street 
Tacoma WA, 98402 
Attention: Environmental Services Director 
 
With a copy to: 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

 
747 Market Street 
Tacoma WA, 98402 
Attention: City Attorney 
 

 

  

Attach:  Exhibit “A” (Trailer Maintenance and Repair Program) 

  



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

EXHIBIT A 

 Trailer Maintenance and Repair Program  

1.0 Nature of Repairs 
 
As described in Subsections 3.5, 3.6, 4.5, and 4.5.2  of Amendment No. 1,  LRI will be 
responsible for maintenance and repair of trailers purchased by LRI for use by the City of 
Tacoma. For purposes of this plan, categories of repairs are defined as follows: 
 

1. Routine Scheduled Maintenance – including brakes, suspension, greasing and lubing, 
and miscellaneous parts such as lights and door seals. Based on industry experience, 
anticipated routine maintenance tasks will occur at the following frequency under normal 
use: 
 

a. Brakes – once / year per trailer 
b. Suspension – including airbags and springs – one / year per trailer 
c. Lube and grease – every 90-days 
d. Miscellaneous – such as lights - varies 

 
2. Unscheduled Non-routine Maintenance – may include but are not limited to cracks in 

frame, cracks or tears in trailer side walls, top, and / or bottom, damaged or bent landing 
gear or axles. 
 

3. Excessive wear and tear or damage due to accident – could include any damage 
resulting from abuse and / or accident. 
 

4. Tires – tires repair and replacement will remain the responsibility of the City, while in 
transit, on City property, or on LRI property. In the event that a tire repair or replacement 
is needed the City will dispatch tire repair services to the appropriate location.  

 
2.0 Scheduling and Completion of Repairs 
 
All trailers will be entered into the LRI Equipment Maintenance System which will provide 
notification to LRI Maintenance Personnel of recommended manufacturers regular maintenance 
and service tasks. In addition, 90-day inspections of all trailers will be conducted by LRI 
Maintenance Personnel to identify any additional repairs that are deemed necessary.   
 
Identification of other necessary repair items through routine daily operation and daily inspection 
by City of Tacoma drivers will also prompt the scheduling of repairs. It is also an expectation 
that in the event that City personnel identify necessary repairs that such repair needs will be 
communicated to the designated LRI maintenance representative. Daily inspection reports 
performed and completed by the City of Tacoma drivers will be sent to the LRI Maintenance 
Contact. In addition, any repairs performed by the City will be communicated to the City so that 
the repair can be tracked in the LRI Equipment Maintenance System. 
 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

Designated LRI Maintenance personnel will notify the City designee a minimum of 2-days in 
advance of a scheduled repair. Notification will consist of trailer number and general description 
of the repair. LRI will make every effort for timely completion of maintenance and repairs and 
will designate a mechanic to provide priority service to City trailers.  
 
3.0 Repair and Maintenance Location 
 
The primary, designated trailer repair and maintenance location will be at the LRI-Hidden Valley 
facility, at a location adjacent to the facility Compost Factory located at: 
 

LRI – Hidden Valley (adjacent to Compost Factory) 
 17925 Meridian Street E 
 Puyallup, WA 98375 
 
Upon identification and scheduling of maintenance and / or a repair, it will be the responsibility 
of the City to drop the respective trailer at this location. Upon delivery of the trailer, a spare 
trailer purchased in accordance Subsection  4.5  and Subsection 4.5.1  of the Amendment  will be 
made available for exchange. 
 
Trailers can be dropped at this location from 7:00 AM to 4:30 PM Monday through Saturday. 
 
4.0 Alternate Repair and Maintenance Location 
 
Note that LRI may decide to select a different primary or add an alternate repair and maintenance 
location with 60-day prior notice and mutual agreement with the City. 
 
5.0 Third Party Repair Facility 
 
In certain circumstances, the nature of some repairs may require the services of a third party 
including the trailer manufacture. Such repairs may include but are not limited to cracked frames, 
siding, and structural damage and may be completed at the primary or alternate location, or at the 
third party location. In the event of a repair being completed at a third party location, LRI or the 
third party will provide trailer towing services to the repair location. 
 
6.0 Trailer Repair and Maintenance while in Transit 
 
In the event of trailer breakdown while in transit to an LRI facility or while located at a City 
facility, it will be the responsibility of the City to complete the repair by dispatching and utilizing 
City repair services and report the repair to the LRI Maintenance designee in accordance with 
Section 2.0. 
 
7.0 Repair and Maintenance Costs and Reporting 
 
In accordance with the LRI Equipment Maintenance System, LRI will maintain detailed service 
records for all trailers and make available for inspection by the City upon request. Records will 
include the costs for parts and materials and labor hours for all maintenance and repairs, and any 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

third party costs. LRI will provide a tally of these records and costs to the City in accordance 
with Subsection 4.5.2 of the Amendment. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LRI COT Amendment One Clean Final 8_14_2017 

 
EXHIBIT B 

 
 

Example Methodology for Trailer Maintenance Charge Calculation 

  Baseline Line – Year 1 

 Assume total number of trailers in operation by City – 20 

 Assume Year 1, per month trailer maintenance cost (based on Section 4.5.2) ‐ $250 per 
trailer 

 Per month Trailer Maintenance Charge billed to City – 20 trailers x $250 = $5,000 
 

Scenario 1 – Trailer Maintenance Charge Decrease – Year 2 (and subsequent years of term) 
 

 Assume trailers in operation by City remains at – 20 

 Year 1 actual, per month trailer costs are determined to be (based on Section 4.5.2) ‐ 
$200 per trailer ($200 x 20 = $4,000) – see note 1 

 Monthly Trailer Maintenance Charge credit due City: $4,000 ‐ $5,000 = <$1,000> 

 Year 2 monthly Trailer Maintenance Charge billed to City: ($200 x 20 ) ‐ $1,000 (credit) = 
$3,000 

 
Scenario 2 – Trailer Maintenance Charge Increase – Year 2 (and subsequent years of term) 

 

 Assume trailers in operation by City remains at – 20 

 Year 1 actual, per month trailer costs are determined to be (based on Section 4.5.2) ‐ 
$300 per trailer ($300 x 20 = $6,000) – see note 1 

 Monthly Trailer Maintenance Charge recovery adjustment due LRI: ($6,000 ‐ $5,000 = 
$1,000) 

 Year 2 monthly Trailer Maintenance Charge billed to City: ($300 x 20) + $1,000 = $7,000 
 

 
Note 1: ‐ Actual trailer maintenance costs are based on total recoverable expenses as described 
in Section 4.5.2, for the 12‐month period leading up to corresponding anniversary dates of the 
Amendment term. The total recoverable costs for the respective period are to be divided by 12‐
months to establish the Monthly Trailer Maintenance Charge for the next 12‐month period, with 
City credit or LRI cost recovery adjustment included (whichever is applicable).  

 
 
   

   
 

 


